Although production activities are expected to vary somewhat by quarter, the company
prefers to budget relatively constant resources, perhaps because the costs of flexibility are
excessive. Still, the company must balance its budgeted needs against its budgeted supply
of resources.

The final budget that we consider in this chapter is the pro forma Statement of Income,11
Figure 5.14, which consolidates the product margins and balances the activity costs assigned
to products against the supply of resources. The latter important comparison is shown in the
section labelled, unassigned activity costs, which are the costs of unused activity capacity
that are charged as period expenses.

10  The company budgets additional business service resources in the fourth quarter for outsourced tax
services.

11  A complete, Master Budget also budgets pro forma statements of cash flow and financial position. ABB
budgets these two statements similarly to traditional budgeting. See Exercises 5.2 and 5.3 for a combination
of sales forecasting and a master budget.

Figure 5.14 Statement of income, pro forma

Statement of income, ro or Year as
year 10 1 2 3 4 a whole

Sales revenue 8 0,000€  1,040,000€   1,1 0,000€   1,280,000€   4,400,000€
i i a ai

Basic IV 277,000 276,500   276,500   276,500   1,106,500
andy IV 225,000 240,000   260,000   260,000   85,000

Excel IV 1 7,000 218,500   25 ,500   2 0,500   65,500
otal cost of sales 6 ,000 735,000   7 6,000   827,000   3,057,000

Gross activity mar in 1 1,000 305,000   3 4,000   453,000   1,343,000€
Gross activity mar in ratio 21 5 2 3 33 1 35 4 30 5

na i n a i i
nit level costs direct labor 18,000€ 28,000€  4,000€ 24,000€ 18,000€

Batch level costs mat ls handlin 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 8,000
Product level costs super , depr
Customer level costs customisation  5,000   5,000 10,000
Facility level costs

Central mana ement
Business services 4,000 4,000 4,000 ,000 21,000
En ineerin  services  15,000 15,000 15,000 45,000
Space occupancy 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 40,000
Sellin   distribution

otal unassi ned costs 34,000 64,000 27,000 17,000 142,000€
peratin  profit 157,000 241,000   367,000   436,000   1,201,000

Provision for income taxes 20 31,400 48,200 73,400 87,200 240,200
Net profit 125,600€  1 2,800€   2 3,600€   348,800€   60,800€
Net profit mar in ratio 14 11 18 54 24 67 27 25 21 84

Quarter

Chapter 5 Budgeting and beyond

162

Consider the first quarter’s unassigned, unit level cost of €18,000 for direct labor (blue
font).12 This is computed as follows.

Unassigned direct labour cost = Cost of direct labour supplied (Figure 5.13)
− Cost of direct labour assigned to products (Figure 5.12)

:18,000 = :240,000 − :132,000 (Basic) − :90,000 (Handy) − :0 (Excel)

Other costs of unassigned resources are computed similarly. Note that direct labour

[…]

budgets with moderate levels of risk aggregates to an corporate budget with a high, perhaps
even unacceptably high, level of risk.

A symmetrical effect results from aggregating individual budgets that are easy to
attain: The resulting corporate budget goal will be very easy to attain. Figure 5.16 there-
fore shows that budget estimates, which are initially submitted as mildly optimistic fore-
casts, become grossly optimistic when aggregated. And conversely, budget proposals,
which are initially pessimistic, aggregate into grossly pessimistic estimates. This ampli-
fying effect becomes larger when the degree of initial optimism or pessimism is larger
and when more units are aggregated. Sometimes, organisational units use intermediate
products from other units or are supported by services from other units. In these cases,

17 This example is taken from Otley & Berry (1979).
18  The class of probability distributions that can be combined as illustrated here is limited to exponential func-

tions such as the normal distribution.

Table 5.2 Aggregation of decentralised profit centre budgets

Profit centre Optimistic scenario Pessimistic scenario

Unit Expected

profit

Standard

deviation

Proposed

budget

Attainability Proposed

budget

Attainability

A 800 200 934 25% 666 75%
B 800 200 934 25% 666 75%
C 800 200 934 25% 666 75%
D 800 200 934 25% 666 75%

Aggregate 3200 400 3736 9% 2664 91%

Chapter 5 Budgeting and beyond

166

Table 5.4 Budget revision by equal redistribution of budget targets

Revision by equal

adjustments

Unit Expected profit Standard

deviation

Proposed

budget

Attainability Budget Attainability

A 200 100 267 25% 209 46%
B 600 140 694 25% 636 40%
C 1000 220 1147 25% 1090 34%
D 1,400 280 1,588 25% 1530 32%

Aggregate 3200 395 3696 10% 3465 25%

the output of a certain unit becomes dependent on the performance of other units. Gen-
erally, greater dependencies between units also amplify risks when these units’ budgets
are aggregated.

We could correct the overly optimistic and pessimistic scenarios at the central level by
fixing the master budget targets at a level that corresponds with 25% budget attainability
for the optimistic scenario and 75% attainability for the pessimistic scenario. These target
amounts can be found by solving the following equation:

(X@m)/S = 0.67 (z@value corresponding with 25% attainability)

Solving this equation leads to €3736 target profit under the optimistic scenario and using the